Risk Mitigation Strategies 3.00% 3.35%

(c) Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00% as of June 30, 2021. The

projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan

members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers

will be based on 100% of the actuarially determined contributions for the State. Based on those

assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future

benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan

investments was applied to all projected benefit payments in determining the total pension liability.

(d) Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability

The following presents the net pension liability of SPRS as of June 30, 2021, calculated using the

discount rate as disclosed above as well as what SPRS’s net pension liability would be if it was

calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the

current rate:

At 1% At current At 1%

decrease (6.00%) discount rate (7.00%) increase (8.00%)

$ 2,425,231,071  1,923,890,806  1,509,496,161

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STATE POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2021

 7 (Continued)

(5) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources for the year ended June 30, 2021:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2017 5.67 years $ 7,005,960  —   4,195,184  2,810,776

2020 5.58 years 5,413,407  —   1,181,966  4,231,441

2021 5.49 years —   3,828,968  697,444  3,131,524

Subtotal 12,419,367  3,828,968  6,074,594  10,173,741

Changes of assumptions 2016 5.70 years 91,852,415  —   91,852,415  —

2020 5.58 years 249,009,479  —   54,368,882  194,640,597

Subtotal 340,861,894  —   146,221,297  194,640,597

Total Deferred Outflow s of Resources $ 353,281,261  3,828,968  152,295,891  204,814,338

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2016 5.70 years $ 2,158,995  —   2,158,995  —

2018 5.90 years 9,630,051  —   3,320,707  6,309,344

2019 5.53 years 7,359,352  —   2,084,803  5,274,549

Subtotal 19,148,398  —   7,564,505  11,583,893

Changes of assumptions 2017 5.67 years 205,575,075  —   123,098,849  82,476,226

2018 5.90 years 186,529,123  —   64,320,387  122,208,736

2019 5.53 years 213,083,952  —   60,363,726  152,720,226

2021 5.49 years —   1,109,430,087  202,081,983  907,348,104

Subtotal 605,188,150  1,109,430,087  449,864,945  1,264,753,292

Differences betw een projected

and actual investment earnings 2017 5 years 17,003,196  —   17,003,196  —

on pension plan investments 2018 5 years 14,262,670  —   7,131,336  7,131,334

2019 5 years (9,126,922) —   (3,042,308) (6,084,614)

2020 5 years (77,318,902) —   (19,329,726) (57,989,176)

2021 5 years —   360,240,528  72,048,106  288,192,422

Subtotal (55,179,958) 360,240,528  73,810,604  231,249,966

Total Deferred Inflow s of Resources $ 569,156,590  1,469,670,615  531,240,054  1,507,587,151

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STATE POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2021

 8

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions

will be recognized in pension expense (benefit) as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2022 $ (412,396,170)

2023 (318,835,280)

2024 (231,649,790)

2025 (241,213,149)

2026 (98,678,424)

Total $ (1,302,772,813)

(6) Pension Expense (Benefit)

The components of total pension expense (benefit) for the year ending June 30, 2021 are as follows:

Service cost $ 106,016,397

Interest on total pension liability 251,694,211

Member contributions (27,268,772)

Administrative expense 494,765

Expected investment return net of investment expenses (117,364,328)

Current period recognition (amortization) of deferred inflows/outflows of resources:

Differences between expected and actual experience (1,489,911)

Changes of assumptions (303,643,648)

Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on